

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 49

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 18th June, 2010—Price \$1.00

No. 77

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

Act No. 5 of 2010—An Act to amend various Acts, namely the Queen's Park Act, Chap. 41:04, the Highways Act, Chap. 48:01, the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Act, Chap. 48:50, the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Enforcement and Administration) Act, Chap. 48:52 and the Maxi-Taxi Act, Chap. 48:53 to increase the pecuniary penalties for motor vehicle offences; to provide for the issue of tickets for certain motor vehicle offences; to regularize and increase the period for the renewal of driving permits and to provide for related matter—(\$3.00).

1118

SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part A—

Act No. 5 of 2010—An Act to amend various Acts, namely the Queen's Park Act, Chap. 41:04, the Highways Act, Chap. 48:01, the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Act, Chap. 48:50, the Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Enforcement and Administration) Act, Chap. 48:52 and the Maxi-Taxi Act, Chap. 48:53 to increase the pecuniary penalties for motor vehicle offences; to provide for the issue of tickets for certain motor vehicle offences; to regularize and increase the period for the renewal of driving permits and to provide for related matter.

Legal Supplement Part B—

Proclamation—(Legal Notice No. 208 of 2010).

Declaration of Existing List of Electors (Preliminary List for Electoral Registration) (No. 2) Order, 2010—(Legal Notice No. 209 of 2010)

1119

ASSENT TO ACT

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives has been assented to by His Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Number of Act

Short Title of Act

Date of Assent

5 of 2010

The Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Miscellaneous Provisions)

8th April, 2010

Act, 2010

N. JAGGASSAR

9th April, 2010.

Acting Clerk of the House

1120

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO A MINISTER

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, under the provisions of section 79(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has assigned to the following Minister, the Amended Schedule of responsibility for the Business and Departments of Government hereinafter mentioned:

Minister

Business and Department of Government

Designation

The Honourable

CHANDRESH L. D. SHARMA, M.P.

Ministry of Local Government

Minister of Local Government

Garbage Collection and Disposal

Local Government

Municipal and other Local Government Bodies

Parks and Recreation Grounds Public Health and Sanitation Solid Waste Management 1120—Continued

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO A MINISTER—CONTINUED

Minister Business and Department of Government

Designation

The Honourable CHANDRESH L. D. SHARMA, M.P. —Cont'd. Ministry of Local Government

Minister of Local Government

Statutory Boards and other Bodies

Arima Borough Corporation

Chaguanas Borough Corporation San Fernando City Corporation

Point Fortin Borough Corporation Port-of-Spain City Corporation

Couva/Tabaquite/Talparo Regional Corporation

Diego Martin Regional Corporation Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation

Penal/Debe Regional Corporation Princes Town Regional Corporation

San Juan/Laventille Regional Corporation

Sangre Grande Regional Corporation

Siparia Regional Corporation

Tunapuna/Piarco Regional Corporation

Wholly Owned Enterprises

Trinidad and Tobago Solid Waste Management

Company Limited

State Enterprises

Community Improvement Services Limited

East Port-of-Spain Development Company Limited

Palo Seco Agricultural Enterprises Limited

Rural Development Company of Trinidad and Tobago

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

17th June, 2010.

1121

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

SEPARATION

In accordance with the Director of Personnel Administration's Circular Memorandum No. E 26/06 dated 25th August, 2006, the undermentioned notice is published for general information:

Retirement

Name	Rank of Officer	Ministry/Department	Date	Remarks
Medina, Ruth Ms	Cabinet Affairs Officer I	Office of the Prime Minister	1st September, 2010	Compulsory Retirement

1097

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE TO JURORS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that one of the Judges of the High Court of Justice will sit in Chambers at the Court House at San Fernando on Wednesday 23rd June, 2010 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of hearing applications by persons for exemption from serving as Jurors at the Session to be held at San Fernando on Thursday 1st July, 2010.

All such applications should be made in writing.

Applications made after that date may not be entertained.

Dated this 20th day of May, 2010.

T. RAMDIN Acting Deputy Registrar, Supreme Court, San Fernando

(2 ins.)